508575162 05/31/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI258171

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Mikayel Mkrtichyan	05/23/2024
Samir N. Khleif	05/23/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Georgiamune Inc.	
Street Address:	942 Clopper Road	
City:	Gaithersburg	
State/Country:	MARYLAND	
Postal Code:	20878	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
PCT Number:	US2361449
Application Number:	18423752

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6173711037

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6173711019

Email: sarah.walsh@hoganlovells.com

Correspondent Name: Robert H. Underwood Address Line 1: Hogan Lovells US LLP

Address Line 2: 125 HIGH STREET, SUITE 2010 Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	775935.000023
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sarah Walsh
SIGNATURE:	Sarah Walsh
DATE SIGNED:	05/31/2024

Total Attachments: 4

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif

> REEL: 067573 FRAME: 0409 508575162

PATENT

source=Assignment#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 067573 FRAME: 0410

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS We, Mikayel MKRTICHYAN and Samir N. KHLEIF (Assignors) have made a certain new and useful invention as set forth in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, entitled ANTIBODIES TO PROGRAMMED CELL DEATH PROTEIN 1 THAT ARE PD-1 AGONISTS; for which:

- a) an application for Letters Patent of the United States was filed on January 26, 2024, and assigned U.S. Application No. 18/423,752; and
- b) an International Application under the Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT) was filed on January 27, 2023, and assigned PCT Application No. PCT/US2023/061449.

AND WHEREAS, Georgiamune Inc. (Assignee), a corporation organized under the laws of Delaware and having an ordinary place of business at 942 Clopper Road, Gaithersburg, Maryland 20878, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries which may be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt for and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto Assignee, its legal representatives, successors, and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and the above-mentioned applications for Letters Patent and International Application, including any utility applications, continuations, continuations-in-part, and divisions of said applications, and in and to any and all Letters Patents of the United States and all foreign countries which may be granted therefore and thereon, and all reissues, re-examinations and extensions thereof, and all rights under any and all international agreements, treaties and laws relating to the protection of industrial property including the right of priority, and the right to apply for and obtain in all countries any and all Letters Patents, the right to procure the grant of all such Letters Patents to Assignee in its own name, and all rights of action including the right to enforce and seek damages for past infringement, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters

\\4125-0373-7422 vl

Patent may be granted and/or extended as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made.

AND UPON SAID CONSIDERATIONS, we hereby agree with the said Assignee that we will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with this grant, and that we will, at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration but at the expense of said Assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as said Assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the Assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining utility applications, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexamined, reissued, or extended Letters Patent of the United States and any and all foreign countries on said invention, and in enforcing any rights or chose in action accruing as a result of such applications or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, and by executing preliminary statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of the successors, assigns and legal representatives of Assignor and Assignee;

AND we hereby grant Assignee, its legal representatives, successors and assigns, the power to insert on this instrument any further identification that may be necessary or desirable to comply with the recordation rules of any appropriate and competent authority, including, without limitation, the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

AND we hereby agree that this Assignment may be executed in two or more counterparts each of which shall be deemed an original but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

AND we request the Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks to issue any Letters Patent of the United States which may be issued for said invention and on said application to Assignee, its legal representatives, successors or assigns, as the sole owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to said patent and the invention covered thereby.

[signature page follows]

- 2 -

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hands.

ASSIGNOR

Signature /

Mikayel MKRTICHYAN

Print Name

May 23 - 2024 Execution Date

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hands.

ASSIGNOR

Signature

Samir N. KHLEIF

Print Name

Acknowledged and Accepted by:

GEORGIAMUNE INC.

Print Name: Samic

Print Title: President

Date:_